
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

12 March 2018 

 

To: Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Anna Bradnam Opposition Spokesman 
 Graham Cone Scrutiny Monitor 
 Philippa Hart Scrutiny Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 Ingrid Tregoing Opposition Spokesman 
 Aidan Van de Weyer Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is invited to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 

11 December 2017, as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Foxton Conservation Area proposed extension and management 

plan for consultation  
 5 - 18 

 There will be an appendix to follow for this report.  
   
4. Land North of Cherry Hinton Draft SPD   19 - 238 
    
   
5. Great Abington former LSA Estate Neighbourhood Plan   239 - 

256 
 
6. Officer Hourly Rate Increase for Planning Performance Agreements   257 - 

262 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



7. Blue Plaques   263 - 
266 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Work Programme   267 - 

268 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 Members are asked to bring their diaries.  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally
[...]
cil has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Monday, 11 December 2017 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam, Ingrid Tregoing and 
Aidan Van de Weyer 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard, MW Hallett and Tony Orgee 
 
Officers: 
James Fisher S106 Officer 
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
Trovine Monteiro Consultancy Unit - Team Leader 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Spencer Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 November 2017. 
  
3. AFFORDABLE HOUSING THRESHOLD 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report about a revised approach to the 

affordable housing threshold based on legal advice received following the Written 
Ministerial Statement of 28 November 2014. Specific reference was made to paragraph 17 
of the report. 
 
Those present reflected on the implications for South Cambridgeshire and, in particular, 
for those villages that depended on small developments as a way of securing affordable 
housing. The Planning Policy Manager regretted the situation but said that the Council 
was no longer able to demonstrate a special case.  In response to a query from the 
Portfolio Holder about the impact on the District as a whole, the Section 106 Officer 
estimated that the new rules could mean that 350 houses that had been previously 
destined to be affordable homes between now and 2031 would now be market homes 
instead.  
 
Those present discussed measures for addressing the situation, including opening a 
dialogue with the Mayor of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. Officers undertook to 
identify for Members those sites affected by the new rules. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder noted the approach that all developments of 11 dwellings or 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 11 December 2017 

more, or on sites of fewer than 11 units if the combined gross internal floorspace of the 
proposed development exceeded 1,000 square metres, would provide affordable housing 
(in accordance with the Written Ministerial Statement. 

  
4. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2016-17 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the Local Development Framework 

Annual Monitoring Report 2016-2017. 

 

Those present discussed briefly the five-year housing land supply methodology and the 

proposed joint housing trajectory for South Cambridgeshire District Council and 

Cambridge City Council. 

 

The Planning Portfolio Holder 

 

(a) approved the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report 2016-2017 

(included as Appendix 2) for publication, noting that the housing trajectory, 

accompanying commentary on sites and some of the five-year supply 

calculations included in it had already been agreed by an urgent decision 

from the Planning Portfolio Holder on 24 November 2017; and 

 

(b) delegated any further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring 

Report 2016-2017 to the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 

Development where they are technical matters.  

  
5. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the South Cambridgeshire 

Brownfield Land Register. 
 

Following a brief discussion, the Planning Portfolio Holder endorsed the South 

Cambridgeshire Brownfield Land Register 2017 in Appendix 1 for publication. 

  
6. FOXTON CONSERVATION AREA - PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement that the draft 

Foxton Conservation Area Appraisal, and revised Conservation Area boundary, be 
published for formal consultation. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts (local Member) fully supported the proposal. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that there was clear justification for a review at this stage, and 
that it was entirely logical to extend the existing Conservation Area so as to cover those 
buildings listed since the previous designation was made in 1972. He thanked the 
Consultancy Unit Team Leader for his effort in developing the proposal so far, and asked 
that his appreciation be conveyed to those officers also concerned.   
        
The Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

(c) Agreed that the draft Foxton Conservation Area Appraisal, which contains 
the proposed new Conservation Area boundary, be published for formal 
public consultation running from 15th December – 9th February 2018; and 

Page 2



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 11 December 2017 

 
(d) Agreed that delegated powers be given to the Joint Director for Planning 

and Economic Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to 
make any minor amendments to the attached document for example, 
regarding matters of presentation, prior to public consultation. 

  
7. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report providing feedback about the 

consultation carried out with all Parish Councils in the district regarding the draft guidance 
on neighbourhood planning developed by the Neighbourhood Planning Task and Finish 
Group 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer highlighted the comments referred to in paragraphs 13 
to 24 of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder commended officers for their work on Neighbourhood Plans to date. 
 
Following a brief discussion, the  Planning Portfolio Holder: 
 

(e) Noted the comments submitted by PCs during the neighbourhood planning 
consultation summarised in paragraphs 10-24 and included in Appendix 1; 

 
And, subject to call-in, agreed 
 

(f) the proposed changes to the Neighbourhood Planning Toolkit as set out  in 
Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraphs 10-24; 

(g) formally to adopt the Neighbourhood Planning Toolkit as planning guidance 
as set out in Appendix 2;  

(h) formally to adopt the standard support offer to PCs (or groups of parishes) 
preparing a Neighbourhood  Plan and the Memorandum of Understanding 
as set out in Appendix 3; 

(i) that consultation with PCs on future guidance notes be as set out in 
paragraph 26 starting with the two additional topics included in Appendix 4 
and that after such consultation officers be given delegated powers to 
include/add such guidance to the adopted Neighbourhood Planning Toolkit.   

(j) to include within the annual review of neighbourhood planning agreed by 
Cabinet in September 2017 an update on the Neighbourhood Planning 
Toolbox and a review of the standard support offer to PCs. 

  
8. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS: BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH 

NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATION 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on an application, attached as Appendix 

A thereto) to designate the parish of Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth as a Neighbourhood 

Area.  

 

Councillor Mike Hallett (Vice-Chairman of Bassingbourn Parish Council) and Councillor 

Nigel Cathcart (a local Member) addressed the Portfolio Holder in support of the 

application. 

 

Following a short discussion, the  Planning Portfolio Holder approved the designation of a 

Neighbourhood Area for the parish of Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth as proposed by 

Page 3



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 11 December 2017 

Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth Parish Council (see Appendix A). 

  
9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the agenda. Further 

meetings would be set up as soon as possible in line with various work streams being 
pursued currently, including the Local Plan, Foxton Conservation Area and a review of the 
Scheme of Delegation. 

  
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder would agree with officers a date for the next meeting in late 

February or early March 2018. That date would be publicised in due course. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.55 a.m. 

 

 

Page 4



        
   
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder  20th March 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Kelly, Joint Director Planning and Economic Development 
 

 
 

Adoption of the Foxton Conservation Area  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek agreement for the Foxton Conservation Area Appraisal, and revised 

Conservation Area boundary, to be formally adopted following formal public 
consultation. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. This item was first published in Jan 2017 of the Forward 

Plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder: 

 

 Agrees that the Foxton Conservation Area Appraisal, which contains the 
proposed new Conservation Area boundary is formally adopted by the Council  
following amendments made as part of the formal public consultation which 
ran from15th December – 9th February 2018. 
 

 That delegated powers are given to the Joint Planning Director, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder, to make minor amendments to the attached 
document for example, regarding matters of presentation, prior to 
publication/notification. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Conservation Area Appraisals are important documents which capture what is special 

about that part
[...]
aracter Areas maps)? 
YES – 37 
YES WITH ALTERATIONS – 7 
NO – 2 
 
Q9 Have all key views within, into, and out of the Conservation Area been identified? 
Do you recommend any additions or subtractions, and why? 
Free comment – see table [VIEWS] 
 
Q10 Are there any areas or buildings within the proposed boundary that detract from 
the Conservation Area, or could be improved to enhance the Conservation Area? Why 
do they detract? In what ways could they be improved? 
Free comment - 11 responses were received, all identified issues already included in the 
management strategy. Additional comments provided notification of unauthorised works, not 
relevant to Conservation Area Appraisal - alternative action to be taken as appropriate. 
 
Q11 Any other comment.  
Free comment - 18 responses were received. 13 were thanks or words of support for the 
appraisal. 5 were not relevant to the Conservation Area Appraisal (request for speed limit 
introduction etc). 

Page 17



This page is left blank intentionally.



   
 
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio holder Meeting 20 March 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 

 
 

Land North of Cherry Hinton 
Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To receive the final draft of the SPD for Land North of Cherry Hinton (LNCH), which 

would then be adopted following the adoptions of South Cambridgeshire’s and 
Cambridge City’s Local Plans.  

 
2. This is not a key decision because the SPD does not create new policy, but provides 

further guidance on delivering an identified development site in the Council’s 
emerging Local Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder: 

 Agrees the responses to the representations received to the Land North of 
Cherry Hinton SPD (Appendix B) and the consequential amendments to the 
Land North of Cherry Hinton document (Appendix C); and 

 Approve the Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD (Appendix C) in anticipation of 
the adoption of the Local Plan, and to agree that it should be carried forward 
for adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document at the same time as the 
Local Plan. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The preparation of an SPD for Land North of Cherry Hinton, in both Cambridge and 

South Cambridgeshire, accords with the emerging local plans of both Councils. The 
approved SPD will guide the submission and determination of future applications for 
the site.  

 
Executive Summary 
 

5. This is a split boundary development and the draft South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, 
allocates the site for residential-led development under Policy SS/3: Cambridge East. 
Land North of Cherry Hinton is similarly allocated in the draft Cambridge Local Plan 
2014: Proposed Submission (as amended) for residential-led development under 
Policy 12: Cambridge East.  
 

6. The Councils, as the Local Planning Authorities, have been working in partnership 
with local stakeholders to prepare an SPD that looks at how this residential-led 
allocation can be delivered successfully.  The SPD will help guide the development of 
the area and will provide greater certainty and detail to support delivery of the site. It 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



   

outlines the aspirations for the area, as well as the key issues, constraints and 
opportunities that will influence how new development will take place. 

 
7. The emerging Local Plans for both Councils have now completed the stage of 

consulting on the Main Modifications identified by the Inspectors that they consider 
may be necessary in order for the Local Plans to be found ‘sound’. The 
representations received during this consultation have now been collated and sent to 
the Inspectors for their consideration. This means the Councils are unable to adopt 
the Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD until the Local Plans have been found sound 
and adopted. In the interim period, prior to adoption of the SPD, the Land North of 
Cherry Hinton SPD prov
[...]
tional grassland habitats. NE would 

however also welcome development to contribute towards landscape scale 

biodiversity net gain; 

 

Next steps 

 

The examination hearings for the emerging Local Plans have now closed. Both 

Councils are now consulting on the Main Modifications identified by the Inspectors 

that they consider may be necessary in order for the Local Plans to be found ‘sound’. 

If further changes to the Local Plans are made following this consultation, the SPD 

will need to be updated to reflect these changes. For more information on the Local 

Plan examination, visit: https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-plan-review-examination.  

 

The emerging Local Plans for both Councils have now reached the stage of 

consulting on the Main Modifications identified by the Inspectors that they consider 

may be necessary in order for the Local Plans to be found ‘sound’. This means the 

Councils are unable to adopt the Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD until the Local 

Plans have been found sound and adopted. In the interim period, prior to adoption of 

the SPD, the Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD provides context and guidance as 

material consideration in the planning process. 

Page 237

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-plan-review-examination


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder 20 March 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development  
 

 

Great Abington Former Land Settlement Association Estate Neighbourhood Plan – 

response to consultation on submission plan 

 

Purpose 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to agree the Council’s response to the public 

consultation on the submission version of the Great Abington Former Land 

Settlement Association (LSA) Estate Neighbourhood Plan. The consultation runs for 6 

weeks from 5 March to 16 April 2018. 

 

2. This is not a key decision; however it was first published in the March 2018 Forward 

Plan. 

 

Recommendations 

 

3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder: 

(a) agrees the Council’s response (as set out in Appendix 1) to the public 

consultation on the submission version of the Great Abington Former LSA 

Estate Neighbourhood Plan that is currently subject to public consultation; and 

(b) notes the process (with anticipated timetable) for the remainder of the 

preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan up to it being ‘made’ (adopted) (as set 

out in Appendix 2).  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

4. The Great Abington Former LSA Estate Neighbourhood Plan was submitted to the 

Council on 22 February 2018 by Great Abington Parish Council, as the qualifying 

body responsible for the Neighbourhood Plan. South Cambridgeshire District Council 

(SCDC) now has responsibility for taking the Neighbourhood Plan through the 

remaining stages of plan making, as set out in Appendix 2. Officers have confirmed 

that the submitted version of the Neighbourhood Plan and its accompanying 

supporting documents comply with all the relevant statutory requirements at this 

stage of plan making. SCDC is therefore carrying out public consultation on the 

submitted Neighbourhood Plan, as required by the regulations.  

 

5. Although the Council is carrying out the public consultation, we can submit 

comments. All comments received during this public consultation will be provided to 

the independent examiner appointed to examine the plan. This therefore is our 

opportunity to show our support for the Neighbourhood Plan or raise any concerns, 

recognising that the Neighbourhood Plan, if ‘made’, will become part of the statutory 

development plan for South Cambridgeshire and will be used when determining 

planning applications within the Neighbourhood Plan area. The Council’s proposed 

response is set out in Appendix 1.  

Page 239

Agenda Item 5



 

Background 

 

6. The former LSA estate at Great Abington is defined in planning terms as being in the 

count
[...]
uthor:  Jenny Nuttycombe – Senior Planning Policy Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713184 

Page 245

http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=10122
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1059&MId=7135&Ver=4


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 1 

1 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council’s response to public consultation on 

submission version of Great Abington Former Land Settlement Association Estate 

Neighbourhood Plan 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) welcomes the opportunity to make comments 

on the submitted Great Abington Former Land Settlement Association (LSA) Estate 

Neighbourhood Plan. The Council commends the Parish Council and local community for the 

time and effort that they have put into preparing this Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

Great Abington Parish Council felt that there was a need for additional planning guidance for 

the former LSA estate, as a result of an inconsistency in the decisions made by SCDC and 

planning inspectors considering planning applications, appeals and enforcement cases for 

new dwellings and/or outbuildings within the former LSA estate. An application to designate 

the former LSA estate as a Neighbourhood Area was submitted by Great Abington Parish 

Council to SCDC in May 2016 and the Great Abington Former LSA Estate Neighbourhood 

Area was designated on 5 September 2016. Great Abington Parish Council is the qualifying 

body for this Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

SCDC is fully supportive of Great Abington Parish Council’s decision to prepare a 

Neighbourhood Plan and officers have been supporting the Parish Council in the plan’s 

preparation. The comments provided at this stage reiterate and supplement comments made 

previously by officers, both formally during the pre-submission consultation and informally on 

earlier versions of the plan, where they remain relevant and appropriate. 

 

The pre-submission health check undertaken by an independent exa
[...]
the 
latter service, the Council has calculated the cost of that advice by reference to an 
“hourly” rate for planning and related officers. This report seeks to update the “hourly 
rate” following a recent review. The review has highlighted that the hourly rate used to 
determine the cost falls significantly below the cost of providing the service. This 
report seeks to update the schedule of charges to address this shortfall.  This will 
ensure that: 
 
(a) Income received through planning performance agreements recovers the cost 

of providing the service 
(b) That the service can continue to ensure that appropriately qualified staff are 

available to enable effective and expert advice, reflecting the Councils 
planning and related objectives, to be provided to developers at the pre-
application stage to help shape future development in the area.  

 
2. This is not considered to be a key decision because the potential additional income 

generated via a planning performance agreement is not anticipated to exceed 
£50,000. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder  

approves: 
 
(a) revised officer hourly rate for Planning Performance Agreements – Appendix 1 
(b) the revised officer hourly rate is to be implemented on the 1st April 2018 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Greater Cambridge has is experiencing unprecedented growth, and pressure for 

growth. A significant number of large and complex development proposals, requiring 
expert technical assessment and challenging pre-and post-submission assessment 
continue to be submitted to the Council. The provision of pre-application advice is 
critical in ensuring that the Council aspiration for high quality appropriate new 
development, which meets the objectives of the existing and emerging local plan can 
be secured In some sites this takes the form of a single process, in other parts of the 

Page 257

Agenda Item 6



District, on sites such as Northstowe the relatio
[...]
ew and affordable high-quality homes of the 
right size and tenure to meet the Districts housing needs.   

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 

 
Report Author:  Stephen Kelly – Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

for Greater Cambridge Planning Service 
Telephone: (01954) 713350 

Page 260



Appendix 1 

Pre-Application Charging –changes to hourly rates  

Existing Pre-App Scheme Hourly Rates  

( excluding VAT)  

Proposed Changes  

(excluding VAT) 

SCDC 

Manager  

 

No hourly rate 

referenced in existing 

scheme 

Manager  

 

£80 

 

Principal officer  £40 Principal officer £65 

 

Senior planner/planner  £35 Senior 

Planner/planner/officer   

£50 

 

Page 261



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder 20th March 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development  
 

 
A Blue Plaque Scheme for South Cambridgeshire. 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider whether South Cambridgeshire District Council should have a Blue 

Plaque Scheme. 
 

2. A blue plaque is a permanent sign installed in a public place to commemorate a link 
between that location and a famous person or event, serving as a historical marker.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder:  

 
(a) Approves a Blue Plaque Scheme in South Cambridgeshire. 
(b) Endorses an extension of the existing local scheme administered by 

Cambridge Past Present and Future (CPPF) into South Cambridgeshire with a 
representative from the Council elected annually to The CPFF Blue Plaque 
Committee 

(c) Notes the criteria for the Scheme, which will be publicised via the Council’s 
website. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. This scheme presents an opportunity to commemorate significant people from or 

events that have happened within South Cambridgeshire. 
 

Background 

5. Nationally there are a number of Blue Plaque schemes. In London the scheme is 
administered by English Heritage; elsewh
[...]
lanning Portfolio 

 

Updated: 8 March 2018 

Date of 

meeting  

Reports to be 

signed off 

and sent to 

Dem Services 

by 5pm on: 

 

Title of Report Key/ Non-key If key – 

reason (see 

below) 

Purpose of report e.g. 

for recommendation/ 

decision/ monitoring 

Report Author Date added to 

Corporate 

Plan* (contact 

Victoria 

Wallace) 

To be 

scheduled 

 

 Waterbeach New 

Town SPD  

Non-key  To endorse draft SPD 

for consultation 

Mike 

Huntingdon 

 

To be 

scheduled 

 Waterbeach New 

Town SPD 

Non-key  Decision (resolution to 

adopt once Local Plan  

has been adopted) 

 

Mike 

Huntingdon 

 

 

Key Decisions 

1. it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service 

or function to which the decision relates, or 

2. it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards. 

In determining the meaning of `significant’ for the purposes of the above, the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the 

Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance) 

Key decisions can only be made after they have been on the Corporate Forward Plan for at least 28 clear calendar days not including the day on which 

they first appear on the Forward Plan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 

 

P
age 267

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	3 Foxton Conservation Area proposed extension and management plan for consultation
	Appendix A Foxton Conservation Area Adoption Report PFH 09.03.18

	4 Land North of Cherry Hinton Draft SPD
	Appendix A - Summary of Issues LNoCH SPD - Final draft
	Appendix B - LNoCH Representations and Responses - Final draft
	Appendix C - LNoCH SPD with tracked changes and amendments DPSSC - Final draft
	Appendix D - Statement of Consultation LNoCH SPD - Final draft

	5 Great Abington former LSA Estate Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix 1 - SCDC response to public consultation
	Appendix 2 - Neighbourhood Plan process and timetable

	6 Officer Hourly Rate Increase for Planning Performance Agreements
	Hourly Rate Appendix 1 officer charge rate

	7 Blue Plaques
	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Philippa Hart 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Sharon Brown New Neighbourhoods Development Manager 
Edward Durrant Principal Planning Officer / Team Leader 

(Development Management) 
Jane Green Head of New Communities / Interim Head of 

Development Control 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a crrect record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 11 December 2017. 
  
3. FOXTON CONSERVATION AREA PROPOSED EXTENSION AND MANAGEMENT 

PLAN FOR CONSULTATION 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking adoption of the Foxton 

Conservation Area and extended boundary. 
 
Foxton Parish Council supported the proposal to extend the Conservation Area. The 
Portfolio Holder thanked the Parish Council for its co-operation throughout the process. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts (the local Member) paid tribute to the methodical way in which 
officers had dealt with this matter. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder  
 

1. Adopted the Foxton Conservation Area Appraisal, containing the new 
Conservation Area boundary; and 
 

2. Gave delegated authority to the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, to make minor 
amendments to the document attached to the agenda’ 

  
4. LAND NORTH OF CHERRY HINTON DRAFT SPD 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the final draft of the Supplementary 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 March 2018 

Planning Document (SPD) for Land North of Cherry Hinton (LNCH), which would then be 
adopted following the adoptions of South Cambridgeshire’s and Cambridge City’s Local 
Plans.  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

 Agreed the responses to the representations received to the Land North of 
Cherry Hinton SPD (Appendix B) and the consequential amendments to the 
Land North of Cherry Hinton document (Appendix C); and 
 

 Approved the Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD (Appendix C) in 
anticipation of the adoption of the Local Plan, and to agree that it should be 
carried forward for adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document at the 
same time as the Local Plan. 

  
5. GREAT ABINGTON FORMER LSA ESTATE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his endorsement of the 

Authority’s proposed response to the public consultation on the submission version of the 

Great Abington Former Land Settlement Association (LSA) Estate Neighbourhood Plan. 

The consultation was being undertaken between 5 March until 16 April 2018. 

 

Councillor Tony Orgee (local Member) said that both he and Great Abington Parish 

Council were very grateful for the effective manner with which officers had pursued this 

matter. 

 
The Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

(a) agreed the Council’s response (as set out in Appendix 1) to the public 

consultation on the submission version of the Great Abington Former LSA 

Estate Neighbourhood Plan that is currently subject to public consultation; 

and 

 

(b) noted the process (with anticipated timetable) for the remainder of the 

preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan up to it being ‘made’ (adopted) (as 

set out in Appendix 2).  

  
6. OFFICER HOURLY RATE INCREASE FOR PLANNING PERFORMANCE 

AGREEMENTS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking to update the schedule of 

hourly officer charges to ensure that: 
 

(c) Income received through planning performance agreements recovered the 
cost of providing pre-application advice; and 
 

(d) appropriately qualified staff continued to be available to provide effective 
and expert pre-application advice to developers, reflecting the Council’s 
planning and related objectives. 

 
The aim was to standardise practices across Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire. 
 
In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder and Interin Head of Development 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 March 2018 

Management said that the intention was to achieve an outcome that transferred more of 
the costs of providing advice from the Local Planning Authority onto developers. Staffing 
levels and the charges for PPA and pre-application advice will be kept under review. . 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

(e) revised officer hourly rate for Planning Performance Agreements – 
Appendix 1 – to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2018; and 
 

(f) agreed that the new rates should be reviewed ln 12 months’ time 
  
7. BLUE PLAQUES 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report exploring options for a Blue Plaque 

scheme in South Cambridgeshire whereby a permanent sign could be installed in a public 
place to commemorate a link between that location and a famous person or event. 
 
Following a short discussion, the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

(g) Approved a Blue Plaque Scheme in South Cambridgeshire; 
 

(h) Endorsed an extension of the existing local scheme administered by 
Cambridge Past Present and Future (CPPF) into South Cambridgeshire 
with a representative from the Council elected annually to The CPFF Blue 
Plaque Committee; and 

 
(i) Noted the criteria for the Scheme, which will be publicised via the Council’s 

website. 
  
8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the agenda. 

 
He noted the need to review the scheme of delegation, involving Parish Councils and. 
Possibly, the Planning Advisory Service. 

  
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 No further Planning Portfolio Holder meetings had been scheduled, but officers envisaged 

there being one in June or July 2018. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.00 p.m. 

 

 


